Lines for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 represent the revenues and directly related expenses only of the Product Lines and do not purport to
represent all the costs, expenses and results associated with a stand alone, separate company. In accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, the Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations reflect only the pro forma impacts of the disposition of the Product Lines to the Company’s
continuing operations and exclude the impact of the estimated non-recurring gain and income taxes on the sale of the Product Lines. The estimated gain and
income taxes were considered in the determination of the pro forma accumulated deficit as of September 30, 2005 as presented on the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and further disclosed in note (F) of the Notes To Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

12

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

(in thousands, except share amounts)

   Pro Forma
  Historical   Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,341  $ 22,250   (A)  $ 26,591
Accounts receivable, net   1,983   —   1,983
Inventories, net   1,536   —   1,536
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,341   —   1,341
Assets held for sale, net   14,203   (14,203)   (B)   —

Total current assets   23,404   8,047   31,451
Property and equipment, net   486   —   486
Goodwill   299   —   299
Deposits and other assets   731   —   731

Total assets  $ 24,920  $ 8,047   $ 32,967

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 837  $ —   $ 837
Accrued compensation   649   —   649
Sales-related reserves   2,570   500   (C)   3,070
Other accrued liabilities   495   23   (D)   518
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt and

capital lease obligation   692   (692)   (D)   —

Total current liabilities   5,243   (169)   5,074
Long-term debt and long-term portion of capital lease obligation   1,508   (1,508)   (E)   —
Other non-current liabilities   914   29   (E)   943
Preferred stock, no par value, 7,500,000 shares authorized;

2,155,715 Series A shares issued and outstanding (aggregate
liquidation preference of $10,000)   5,081   —   5,081

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, no par value, 8,375 Series B shares issued and

outstanding, net of issuance costs (aggregate liquidation
preference of $8,375)   7,553   —   7,553

Common stock, no par value, 105,000,000 shares authorized;
52,875,815 shares issued and outstanding   89,360   —   89,360

Deferred compensation   (6)   —   (6)
Accumulated deficit   (84,733)   9,695   (F)   (75,038)

Total shareholders’ equity   12,174   9,695   21,869

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 24,920  $ 8,047   $ 32,967

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

13

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
  Historical   Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
Revenues:

Net product sales  $ 12,346  $ (5,299)   (G)  $ 7,047
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of product sales (exclusive of amortization of purchased
technology)   2,297   (785)   (H)   1,512

Selling, general and administrative   7,140   (112)   (I)   7,028
Research and development   1,597   (415)   (I)   1,182
Depreciation and amortization   953   (805)   (J)   148

Total operating costs and expenses   11,987   (2,117)   9,870

Income (loss) from operations   359   (3,182)   (2,823)
Non-cash amortization of deemed discount on convertible

debentures   (108)   —   (108)
Interest income   87   582   (K)   669
Interest expense   (247)   144   (L)   (103)
Other income, net   6   —   6
Rental income, net   181   —   181

Net income (loss)   278   (2,456)   (2,178)
Non-cash deemed dividend related to beneficial conversion feature

of Series B Preferred Stock   84   —   84
Dividends on Series B Preferred Stock   504   —   504

Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (310)  $ (2,456)   $ (2,766)

Basic and diluted net loss per share applicable to common
shareholders  $ (0.01)  $ (0.04)   $ (0.05)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share
applicable to common shareholders   52,236   52,236   52,236

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

14

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) The pro forma net cash adjustment totaled $22.2 million. This represented the aggregate proceeds of $28.3 million from the sale of the Product Lines